
Technical Support 
 

General Information 
                                                            

Date 
Fri, 27 Mar 2015 10:33:19 
+0530                                                             

Cacti 

Version 
0.8.8a 

                                                            

Cacti OS win32 
                                                            

SNMP 

Version 
NET-SNMP version: 5.6.1.1 

                                                            

RRDTool 
Version 

RRDTool 1.4.x 
                                                            

Hosts 380 
                                                            

Graphs 7289 
                                                            

Data 
Sources 

Script/Command: 5 
SNMP: 2 

SNMP Query: 7413 
Script - Script Server 
(PHP): 14 

Script Query - Script 
Server: 34 
Total: 7468 

                                                            

Poller Information 
                                                            

Interval 300 
                                                            

Type 
SPINE 0.8.8a Copyright 
2002-2012 by The Cacti 
Group 

                                                            

Items 
Action[0]: 14177 
Action[2]: 50 
Total: 14227 

                                                            

Concurren

t 
Processes 

1 
                                                            

Max 

Threads 
15 

                                                            

PHP 
Servers 

1 
                                                            

Script 
Timeout 

5 
                                                            

Max OID 75 
                                                            

Last Run 
Statistics 

Time:14.5582 

Method:spine Processes:1 
Threads:15 Hosts:377 
HostsPerProcess:377 

DataSources:14227 
RRDsProcessed:7125 

                                                            

PHP Information 
                                                            

PHP 
Version 

5.3.17 
                                                            

PHP OS WINNT 
                                                            

PHP 

uname 

Windows NT WIN-
P6ICMKS3B1W 6.0 build 

6002 (Windows Server 
2008 Standard Edition 
Service Pack 2) i586 

                                                            



PHP SNMP Installed 
                                                            

max_exec
ution_time 

30 
                                                            

memory_li

mit 
512M 

                                                            

MySQL Table Information 
                                                            

Name 
Ro

ws 

Engi

ne 
Collation 

cdef 15 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

cdef_items 39 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

colors 119 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_input 21 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_input_data 
129

727 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_input_fields 90 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_local 
746

3 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_source_stats_dail
y 

0 
MyI
SAM 

utf8_gen
eral_ci 

data_source_stats_hou

rly 

900

2 

MyI

SAM 

utf8_gen

eral_ci 

data_source_stats_hou

rly_cache 
0 

MEM

ORY 

utf8_gen

eral_ci 

data_source_stats_hou

rly_last 
0 

MEM

ORY 

utf8_gen

eral_ci 

data_source_stats_mo

nthly 
0 

MyI

SAM 

utf8_gen

eral_ci 

data_source_stats_we

ekly 
0 

MyI

SAM 

utf8_gen

eral_ci 

data_source_stats_yea
rly 

0 
MyI
SAM 

utf8_gen
eral_ci 

data_template 61 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_template_data 
752

9 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_template_data_rr

a 

416

52 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

data_template_rrd 
151

29 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

graph_local 
728

9 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

graph_template_input 183 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

graph_template_input

_defs 
704 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

graph_templates 58 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

graph_templates_gprin

t 
3 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

graph_templates_grap

h 

735

1 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

graph_templates_item 
734

94 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

graph_tree 36 MyI latin1_sw

                                                            



SAM edish_ci 

graph_tree_items 
621

3 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

host 380 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

host_graph 395 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

host_snmp_cache 
457

551 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

host_snmp_query 384 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

host_template 8 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

host_template_graph 28 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

host_template_snmp_

query 
13 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_aggregate_colo

r_template_items 
44 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_aggregate_colo

r_templates 
5 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_aggregate_grap

h_templates 
2 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_aggregate_grap
h_templates_item 

6 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

plugin_aggregate_grap

hs 
5 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_aggregate_grap

hs_graph_item 
0 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_aggregate_grap

hs_items 
70 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_config 5 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_db_changes 17 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_fix64bit 0 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

plugin_hooks 54 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_notification_list

s 
1 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_realms 13 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_rrdclean 464 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_rrdclean_action 0 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_spikekill_templ
ates 

0 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

plugin_thold_contacts 
153

6 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_thold_host_fail

ed 
6 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_thold_log 34 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_thold_template

_contact 
0 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

plugin_thold_threshold

_contact 
0 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

poller 0 MyI latin1_sw



SAM edish_ci 

poller_command 0 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

poller_item 
142

27 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

poller_output 0 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

poller_output_rt 0 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

poller_reindex 379 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

poller_time 1 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

rra 6 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

rra_cf 24 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

settings 222 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

settings_graphs 
546

0 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

settings_tree 2 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

snmp_query 12 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

snmp_query_graph 28 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

snmp_query_graph_rr

d 
108 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

snmp_query_graph_rr

d_sv 
66 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

snmp_query_graph_sv 45 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

superlinks_auth 1 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

superlinks_pages 1 
MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

thold_data 2 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

thold_template 1 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

user_auth 
148

5 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

user_auth_perms 
510

2 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

user_auth_realm 
150

6 

MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

user_log 
518
62 

MyI
SAM 

latin1_sw
edish_ci 

version 1 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

weathermap_auth 2 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

weathermap_data 0 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

weathermap_groups 1 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

weathermap_maps 2 
MyI

SAM 

latin1_sw

edish_ci 

weathermap_settings 0 MyI latin1_sw



SAM edish_ci 
 

PHP Module Information 
                                                            

apache2handler 

 

Apache Version Apache/2.2.22 (Win32) PHP/5.3.17 

Apache API 

Version 
20051115 

Server 

Administrator 
admin[at]localhost 

Hostname:Port 192.168.1.1:0 

Max Requests Per Child: 0 - Keep Alive: on - Max Per Connection: 100 

Timeouts Connection: 300 - Keep-Alive: 5 

Virtual Server No 

Server Root C:/Apache2 

Loaded Modules 

core mod_win32 mpm_winnt http_core mod_so mod_actions mod_alias mod_asis 

mod_auth_basic mod_authn_default mod_authn_file mod_authz_default mod_authz_groupfile 

mod_authz_host mod_authz_user mod_autoindex mod_cgi mod_dir mod_env mod_include 

mod_isapi mod_log_config mod_mime mod_negotiation mod_setenvif mod_php5 

 

Directive Local Value 

engine 1 

last_modified 0 

xbithack 0 

 

Apache 

Environment 

Va

ria
bl

e 

Value 

HT

TP

_H

OS

T 

192.168.1.1 

HT

TP

_C

ON

NE
CT

IO

N 

keep-alive 

HT

TP

_A

CC

EP

T 

text/html,application/xhtml+xml,applica

tion/xml;q=0.9,image/webp,*/*;q=0.8 

HT Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 6.1) 

                                                            



TP
_U

SE

R_

AG

EN

T 

AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like 
Gecko) Chrome/41.0.2272.89 

Safari/537.36 

HT

TP

_R

EF

ER
ER 

http://192.168.1.1/utilities.php 

HT

TP

_A

CC

EP

T_

EN

CO

DI

NG 

gzip, deflate, sdch 

HT
TP

_A

CC

EP

T_

LA

NG

UA

GE 

en-US,en;q=0.8 

HT
TP

_C

OO

KI

E 

Cacti=lkkd29e1o74hf4mcgspp4gd4l1; 

clickedFolder=tree_28%5Etree_9%5Etr

ee_4%5Etree_27%5Etree_12%5Etree_
14%5Etree_11%5Etree_5%5Etree_6%

5Etree_10%5Etree_7%5Etree_8%5Etre

e_15%5Etree_15_leaf_88%5Etree_15_l

eaf_91%5Etree_15_leaf_89%5Etree_38

%5Etree_38_leaf_6507%5Etree_38_lea

f_6382%5Etree_38_leaf_6526%5Etree_

38_leaf_6530%5E; 

highlightedTreeviewLink=tree_28 

PA

TH 

C:\Perl\site\bin;C:\Perl\bin;C:\php\;C:\

Windows\system32;C:\Windows;C:\Win

dows\System32\Wbem;C:\Windows\Sys

tem32\WindowsPowerShell\v1.0\;C:\Pr
ogram Files\MySQL\MySQL Server 

5.5\bin;C:\net-snmp\bin 

Sy

ste

m

Ro

ot 

C:\Windows 

CO

MS

PE

C 

C:\Windows\system32\cmd.exe 

PA
TH

EX

T 

.COM;.EXE;.BAT;.CMD;.VBS;.VBE;.JS;.J

SE;.WSF;.WSH;.MSC 

WI

ND

IR 

C:\Windows 

SE

RV
no value 



ER
_S

IG

NA

TU

RE 

SE

RV

ER

_S

OF

T
W

AR

E 

Apache/2.2.22 (Win32) PHP/5.3.17 

SE

RV

ER

_N

AM

E 

192.168.1.1 

SE

RV

ER
_A

DD

R 

192.162.1.1 

SE

RV

ER

_P

OR

T 

80 

RE

M

OT
E_

AD

DR 

192.168.1.2 

DO

CU

ME

NT

_R

OO

T 

C:/Apache2/htdocs/cacti 

SE

RV
ER

_A

D

MI

N 

admin[at]localhost 

SC

RI

PT

_F

IL

EN

AM
E 

C:/Apache2/htdocs/cacti/utilities.php 

RE

M

OT

E_

PO

RT 

2277 

GA CGI/1.1 



TE
W

AY

_I

NT

ER

FA

CE 

SE

RV

ER

_P
RO

TO

CO

L 

HTTP/1.1 

RE

QU

ES

T_

ME

TH

OD 

GET 

QU
ER

Y_

ST

RI

NG 

action=view_tech 

RE

QU

ES

T_

UR

I 

/utilities.php?action=view_tech 

SC
RI

PT

_N

AM

E 

/utilities.php 

 

HTTP Headers 

Information 

HTTP Request Headers 

H

T

T

P 

R

e

q

u
e

s

t 

GET /utilities.php?action=view_tech 

HTTP/1.1 

H

o

s

t 

192.168.1.1 

C

o

n

keep-alive 



n
e

c

ti

o

n 

A

c

c

e

p

t 

text/html,application/xhtml+xml,applicati

on/xml;q=0.9,image/webp,*/*;q=0.8 

U

s

e

r

-

A

g

e

n

t 

Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 6.1) 

AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) 

Chrome/41.0.2272.89 Safari/537.36 

R

e
f

e

r

e

r 

http://192.168.1.1 /utilities.php 

A

c

c

e

p

t

-
E

n

c

o

d

i

n

g 

gzip, deflate, sdch 

A

c

c

e
p

t

-

L

a

n

g

u

a

g

e 

en-US,en;q=0.8 

C

o

o

k

i

e 

Cacti=lkkd29e1o74hf4mcgspp4gd4l1; 
clickedFolder=tree_28%5Etree_9%5Etree

_4%5Etree_27%5Etree_12%5Etree_14%

5Etree_11%5Etree_5%5Etree_6%5Etree

_10%5Etree_7%5Etree_8%5Etree_15%5

Etree_15_leaf_88%5Etree_15_leaf_91%5

Etree_15_leaf_89%5Etree_38%5Etree_3

8_leaf_6507%5Etree_38_leaf_6382%5Etr

ee_38_leaf_6526%5Etree_38_leaf_6530

%5E; highlightedTreeviewLink=tree_28 

HTTP Response Headers 



X
-

P

o

w

e

r

e

d

-

B

y 

PHP/5.3.17 

E

x

p

i

r

e

s 

Thu, 19 Nov 1981 08:52:00 GMT 

L

a

s

t

-
M

o

d

if

i

e

d 

Fri, 27 Mar 2015 05:03:19 GMT 

C

a

c

h

e
-

C

o

n

t

r

o

l 

no-store, no-cache, must-revalidate, 

post-check=0, pre-check=0 

P

r

a

g
m

a 

no-cache 

P

3

P 

CP="CAO PSA OUR" 

 

bcmath 

 

BCMath support 

 

Directive Local Value 

bcmath.scale 0 

 



calendar 

 

Calendar support 

 

Core 

 

PHP Version 

 

Directive 

allow_call_time_pass_reference 

allow_url_fopen 

allow_url_include 

always_populate_raw_post_data 

arg_separator.input 

arg_separator.output 

asp_tags 

auto_append_file 

auto_globals_jit 

auto_prepend_file 

browscap 

default_charset 

default_mimetype 

define_syslog_variables 

disable_classes 

disable_functions 

display_errors 

display_startup_errors 

doc_root 

docref_ext 

docref_root 

enable_dl 

error_append_string 

error_log 

error_prepend_string 

error_reporting 

exit_on_timeout 

expose_php 

extension_dir 



file_uploads On On 

highlight.bg #FFFFFF #FFFFFF 

highlight.comment #FF8000 #FF8000 

highlight.default #0000BB #0000BB 

highlight.html #000000 #000000 

highlight.keyword #007700 #007700 

highlight.string #DD0000 #DD0000 

html_errors Off Off 

ignore_repeated_errors Off Off 

ignore_repeated_source Off Off 

ignore_user_abort Off Off 

implicit_flush Off Off 

include_path .;C:\php\pear .;C:\php\pear 

log_errors On On 

log_errors_max_len 1024 1024 

magic_quotes_gpc Off Off 

magic_quotes_runtime Off Off 

magic_quotes_sybase Off Off 

mail.add_x_header On On 

mail.force_extra_parameters no value no value 

mail.log no value no value 

max_execution_time 30 30 

max_file_uploads 20 20 

max_input_nesting_level 64 64 

max_input_time 60 60 

max_input_vars 1000 1000 

memory_limit 512M 512M 

open_basedir no value no value 

output_buffering 4096 4096 

output_handler no value no value 

post_max_size 8M 8M 

precision 14 14 

realpath_cache_size 16K 16K 

realpath_cache_ttl 120 120 

register_argc_argv On On 

register_globals Off Off 

register_long_arrays Off Off 

report_memleaks On On 

report_zend_debug On On 

request_order GP GP 

safe_mode Off Off 

safe_mode_exec_dir no value no value 

safe_mode_gid Off Off 

safe_mode_include_dir no value no value 

sendmail_from no value no value 



sendmail_path no value no value 

serialize_precision 17 17 

short_open_tag Off Off 

SMTP localhost localhost 

smtp_port 25 25 

sql.safe_mode Off Off 

track_errors Off Off 

unserialize_callback_func no value no value 

upload_max_filesize 2M 2M 

upload_tmp_dir C:\php\uploadtemp C:\php\uploadtemp 

user_dir no value no value 

user_ini.cache_ttl 300 300 

user_ini.filename .user.ini .user.ini 

variables_order GPCS GPCS 

windows.show_crt_warning Off Off 

xmlrpc_error_number 0 0 

xmlrpc_errors Off Off 

y2k_compliance On On 

zend.enable_gc On On 

 

ctype 

 

ctype functions 

 

date 

 

date/time support 

"Olson" Timezone Database Version 

Timezone Database 

Default timezone 

 

Directive 

date.default_latitude 

date.default_longitude 

date.sunrise_zenith 

date.sunset_zenith 

date.timezone 

 



dom 

 

DOM/XML 

DOM/XML API Version 

libxml Version 

HTML Support 

XPath Support 

XPointer Support 

Schema Support 

RelaxNG Support 

 

ereg 

 

Regex Library Bundled library enabled 

 

filter 

 

Input Validation and Filtering enabled 

Revision $Id: 2b8c730d7dfaa8485d07cd792f0c82852ffe4113 $ 

 

Directive Local Value 

filter.default unsafe_raw 

filter.default_flags no value 

 

ftp 

 

FTP support 

 

gd 



 

GD Support 

GD Version 

FreeType Support 

FreeType Linkage 

FreeType Version 

GIF Read Support 

GIF Create Support 

JPEG Support 

libJPEG Version 

PNG Support 

libPNG Version 

WBMP Support 

XBM Support 

 

Directive 

gd.jpeg_ignore_warning 

 

hash 

 

hash 

support 
enabled 

Hashing 

Engines 

md2 md4 md5 sha1 sha224 sha256 sha384 sha512 ripemd128 ripemd160 ripemd256 ripemd320 

whirlpool tiger128,3 tiger160,3 tiger192,3 tiger128,4 tiger160,4 tiger192,4 snefru snefru256 gost 

adler32 crc32 crc32b salsa10 salsa20 haval128,3 haval160,3 haval192,3 haval224,3 haval256,3 

haval128,4 haval160,4 haval192,4 haval224,4 haval256,4 haval128,5 haval160,5 haval192,5 

haval224,5 haval256,5 

 

iconv 

 

iconv support 

iconv implementation 

iconv library version 

 

Directive 

iconv.input_encoding 

iconv.internal_encoding 

iconv.output_encoding 

 



json 

 

json support 

json version 

 

ldap 

 

LDAP Support 

RCS Version 

Total Links 

API Version 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Version 

SASL Support 

 

Directive Local Value 

ldap.max_links Unlimited 

 

libxml 

 

libXML support 

libXML Compiled Version 

libXML Loaded Version 

libXML streams 

 

mcrypt 

 

mcrypt support enabled 

mcrypt_filter 

support 
enabled 

Version 2.5.8 

Api No 20021217 



Supported ciphers 
cast-128 gost rijndael-128 twofish cast-256 loki97 rijndael-192 saferplus wake blowfish-
compat des rijndael-256 serpent xtea blowfish enigma rc2 tripledes arcfour 

Supported modes cbc cfb ctr ecb ncfb nofb ofb stream 

 

Directive 

mcrypt.algorithms_dir 

mcrypt.modes_dir 

 

mhash 

 

MHASH support 

MHASH API Version 

 

mysql 

 

MySQL Support enabled 

Active Persistent Links 1 

Active Links 1 

Client API version mysqlnd 5.0.8-dev - 20102224 - $Id: 65fe78e70ce53d27a6cd578597722950e490b0d0 $ 

 

Directive 

mysql.allow_local_infile 

mysql.allow_persistent 

mysql.connect_timeout 

mysql.default_host 

mysql.default_password 

mysql.default_port 

mysql.default_socket 

mysql.default_user 

mysql.max_links 

mysql.max_persistent 

mysql.trace_mode 

 

mysqli 

 

MysqlI Support enabled 



Client API library version mysqlnd 5.0.8-dev - 20102224 - $Id: 65fe78e70ce53d27a6cd578597722950e490b0d0 $ 

Active Persistent Links 0 

Inactive Persistent Links 0 

Active Links 0 

 

Directive 

mysqli.allow_local_infile 

mysqli.allow_persistent 

mysqli.default_host 

mysqli.default_port 

mysqli.default_pw 

mysqli.default_socket 

mysqli.default_user 

mysqli.max_links 

mysqli.max_persistent 

mysqli.reconnect 

 

mysqlnd 

 

mysqlnd enabled 

Version 
mysqlnd 5.0.8-dev - 20102224 - $Id: 65fe78e70ce53d27a6cd578597722950e490b0d0 

$ 

Compression supported 

SSL supported 

Command buffer size 4096 

Read buffer size 32768 

Read timeout 31536000 

Collecting statistics Yes 

Collecting memory 

statistics 
No 

Tracing n/a 

 

Client statistics 

bytes_sent 

bytes_received 

packets_sent 

packets_received 

protocol_overhead_in 

protocol_overhead_out 

bytes_received_ok_packet 

bytes_received_eof_packet 

bytes_received_rset_header_packet 

bytes_received_rset_field_meta_packet 



bytes_received_rset_row_packet 5254454079 

bytes_received_prepare_response_packet 0 

bytes_received_change_user_packet 0 

packets_sent_command 63315416 

packets_received_ok 1216988 

packets_received_eof 62080996 

packets_received_rset_header 62098492 

packets_received_rset_field_meta 201440092 

packets_received_rset_row 170132688 

packets_received_prepare_response 0 

packets_received_change_user 0 

result_set_queries 62080996 

non_result_set_queries 17494 

no_index_used 10423354 

bad_index_used 0 

slow_queries 0 

buffered_sets 62080996 

unbuffered_sets 0 

ps_buffered_sets 0 

ps_unbuffered_sets 0 

flushed_normal_sets 0 

flushed_ps_sets 0 

ps_prepared_never_executed 0 

ps_prepared_once_executed 0 

rows_fetched_from_server_normal 108051692 

rows_fetched_from_server_ps 0 

rows_buffered_from_client_normal 108051692 

rows_buffered_from_client_ps 0 

rows_fetched_from_client_normal_buffered 108051125 

rows_fetched_from_client_normal_unbuffered 0 

rows_fetched_from_client_ps_buffered 0 

rows_fetched_from_client_ps_unbuffered 0 

rows_fetched_from_client_ps_cursor 0 

rows_affected_normal 34710 

rows_affected_ps 0 

rows_skipped_normal 108051692 

rows_skipped_ps 0 

copy_on_write_saved 0 

copy_on_write_performed 473335622 

command_buffer_too_small 8 

connect_success 88 

connect_failure 3 

connection_reused 608406 

reconnect 0 

pconnect_success 88 



active_connections 64 

active_persistent_connections 64 

explicit_close 0 

implicit_close 0 

disconnect_close 0 

in_middle_of_command_close 0 

explicit_free_result 62080996 

implicit_free_result 0 

explicit_stmt_close 0 

implicit_stmt_close 0 

mem_emalloc_count 0 

mem_emalloc_amount 0 

mem_ecalloc_count 0 

mem_ecalloc_amount 0 

mem_erealloc_count 0 

mem_erealloc_amount 0 

mem_efree_count 0 

mem_efree_amount 0 

mem_malloc_count 0 

mem_malloc_amount 0 

mem_calloc_count 0 

mem_calloc_amount 0 

mem_realloc_count 0 

mem_realloc_amount 0 

mem_free_count 0 

mem_free_amount 0 

mem_estrndup_count 0 

mem_strndup_count 0 

mem_estndup_count 0 

mem_strdup_count 0 

proto_text_fetched_null 0 

proto_text_fetched_bit 0 

proto_text_fetched_tinyint 65641223 

proto_text_fetched_short 1455287 

proto_text_fetched_int24 114081705 

proto_text_fetched_int 29144999 

proto_text_fetched_bigint 12307099 

proto_text_fetched_decimal 2013015 

proto_text_fetched_float 0 

proto_text_fetched_double 0 

proto_text_fetched_date 0 

proto_text_fetched_year 0 

proto_text_fetched_time 0 

proto_text_fetched_datetime 805501 

proto_text_fetched_timestamp 0 



proto_text_fetched_string 224928790 

proto_text_fetched_blob 17295957 

proto_text_fetched_enum 0 

proto_text_fetched_set 0 

proto_text_fetched_geometry 0 

proto_text_fetched_other 0 

proto_binary_fetched_null 0 

proto_binary_fetched_bit 0 

proto_binary_fetched_tinyint 0 

proto_binary_fetched_short 0 

proto_binary_fetched_int24 0 

proto_binary_fetched_int 0 

proto_binary_fetched_bigint 0 

proto_binary_fetched_decimal 0 

proto_binary_fetched_float 0 

proto_binary_fetched_double 0 

proto_binary_fetched_date 0 

proto_binary_fetched_year 0 

proto_binary_fetched_time 0 

proto_binary_fetched_datetime 0 

proto_binary_fetched_timestamp 0 

proto_binary_fetched_string 0 

proto_binary_fetched_blob 0 

proto_binary_fetched_enum 0 

proto_binary_fetched_set 0 

proto_binary_fetched_geometry 0 

proto_binary_fetched_other 0 

init_command_executed_count 0 

init_command_failed_count 0 

com_quit 0 

com_init_db 608494 

com_query 62098492 

com_field_list 0 

com_create_db 0 

com_drop_db 0 

com_refresh 0 

com_shutdown 0 

com_statistics 0 

com_process_info 0 

com_connect 0 

com_process_kill 0 

com_debug 0 

com_ping 608430 

com_time 0 

com_delayed_insert 0 



com_change_user 0 

com_binlog_dump 0 

com_table_dump 0 

com_connect_out 0 

com_register_slave 0 

com_stmt_prepare 0 

com_stmt_execute 0 

com_stmt_send_long_data 0 

com_stmt_close 0 

com_stmt_reset 0 

com_stmt_set_option 0 

com_stmt_fetch 0 

com_deamon 0 

bytes_received_real_data_normal 4100585188 

bytes_received_real_data_ps 0 

 

odbc 

 

ODBC Support 

Active Persistent Links 

Active Links 

ODBC library 

 

Directive Local Value 

odbc.allow_persistent On 

odbc.check_persistent On 

odbc.default_cursortype Static cursor 

odbc.default_db no value 

odbc.default_pw no value 

odbc.default_user no value 

odbc.defaultbinmode return as is 

odbc.defaultlrl return up to 4096 bytes 

odbc.max_links Unlimited 

odbc.max_persistent Unlimited 

 

pcre 

 

PCRE (Perl Compatible Regular Expressions) Support 

PCRE Library Version 



 

Directive 

pcre.backtrack_limit 

pcre.recursion_limit 

 

PDO 

 

PDO support 

PDO drivers 

 

pdo_mysql 

 

PDO Driver for MySQL enabled 

Client API version mysqlnd 5.0.8-dev - 20102224 - $Id: 65fe78e70ce53d27a6cd578597722950e490b0d0 $ 

 

Phar 

 

Phar: PHP Archive support enabled 

Phar EXT version 2.0.1 

Phar API version 1.1.1 

SVN revision $Id: 7b7d559811a842dc9e7d33777a8f993aa2b9933d $ 

Phar-based phar archives enabled 

Tar-based phar archives enabled 

ZIP-based phar archives enabled 

gzip compression enabled 

bzip2 compression disabled (install pecl/bz2) 

OpenSSL support disabled (install ext/openssl) 

 

Phar based on pear/PHP_Archive, original concept by Davey Shafik. 

Phar fully realized by Gregory Beaver and Marcus Boerger. 

Portions of tar implementation Copyright (c) 2003-2009 Tim Kientzle. 

 

Directive Local Value 

phar.cache_list no value 

phar.readonly On 

phar.require_hash On 



 

Reflection 

 

Reflection enabled 

Version $Id: 593a0506b01337cfaf9f63ebc12cd60523fc2c41 $ 

 

session 

 

Session Support 

Registered save handlers 

Registered serializer handlers 

 

Directive 

session.auto_start 

session.bug_compat_42 

session.bug_compat_warn 

session.cache_expire 

session.cache_limiter 

session.cookie_domain 

session.cookie_httponly 

session.cookie_lifetime 

session.cookie_path 

session.cookie_secure 

session.entropy_file 

session.entropy_length 

session.gc_divisor 

session.gc_maxlifetime 

session.gc_probability 

session.hash_bits_per_character 

session.hash_function 

session.name 

session.referer_check 

session.save_handler 

session.save_path 

session.serialize_handler 

session.use_cookies 

session.use_only_cookies 

session.use_trans_sid 

 



SimpleXML 

 

Simplexml support enabled 

Revision $Id: 236859686f5942354e440a6084ec07673710ab6c $ 

Schema support enabled 

 

snmp 

 

NET-SNMP Support 

NET-SNMP Version 

 

sockets 

 

Sockets Support 

 

SPL 

 

SPL 

support 
enabled 

Interfaces Countable, OuterIterator, RecursiveIterator, SeekableIterator, SplObserver, SplSubject 

Classes 

AppendIterator, ArrayIterator, ArrayObject, BadFunctionCallException, BadMethodCallException, 

CachingIterator, DirectoryIterator, DomainException, EmptyIterator, FilesystemIterator, FilterIterator, 

GlobIterator, InfiniteIterator, InvalidArgumentException, IteratorIterator, LengthException, 

LimitIterator, LogicException, MultipleIterator, NoRewindIterator, OutOfBoundsException, 

OutOfRangeException, OverflowException, ParentIterator, RangeException, RecursiveArrayIterator, 

RecursiveCachingIterator, RecursiveDirectoryIterator, RecursiveFilterIterator, RecursiveIteratorIterator, 
RecursiveRegexIterator, RecursiveTreeIterator, RegexIterator, RuntimeException, SplDoublyLinkedList, 

SplFileInfo, SplFileObject, SplFixedArray, SplHeap, SplMinHeap, SplMaxHeap, SplObjectStorage, 

SplPriorityQueue, SplQueue, SplStack, SplTempFileObject, UnderflowException, 

UnexpectedValueException 

 

standard 

 



Dynamic Library Support enabled 

Internal Sendmail Support for Windows enabled 

 

Directiv

e 
Local Value Master Value 

assert.ac

tive 
1 1 

assert.ba

il 
0 0 

assert.ca

llback 
no value no value 

assert.qu

iet_eval 
0 0 

assert.w

arning 
1 1 

auto_det

ect_line_

endings 

0 0 

default_s

ocket_ti

meout 

60 60 

from no value no value 

safe_mo
de_allow

ed_env_

vars 

PHP_ PHP_ 

safe_mo

de_prote

cted_env

_vars 

LD_LIBRARY_PA

TH 

LD_LIBRARY_PA

TH 

url_rewri

ter.tags 

a=href,area=hr

ef,frame=src,in

put=src,form=f

akeentry 

a=href,area=hr

ef,frame=src,in

put=src,form=f

akeentry 

user_age
nt 

no value no value 

 

tokenizer 

 

Tokenizer Support 

 

wddx 

 

WDDX Support 

WDDX Session Serializer 

 



xml 

 

XML Support 

XML Namespace Support 

libxml2 Version 

 

xmlreader 

 

XMLReader 

 

xmlwriter 

 

XMLWriter 

 

zip 

 

Zip enabled 

Extension Version $Id: 75f98b591f6e5b656786b38e42f0ca759a8eca80 $ 

Zip version 1.11.0 

Libzip version 0.10.1 

 

zlib 

 

ZLib Support 

Stream Wrapper support 

Stream Filter support 

Compiled Version 

Linked Version 



 

Directive Local Value Master Value 

zlib.output_compression Off Off 

zlib.output_compression_level -1 -1 

zlib.output_handler no value no value 

 

Additional 

Modules 

Module Name 
 

 


